#### CHAPTER 52

#### SECRETARY OF STATE FEES

H. F. 239

AN ACT to amend section nine point four (9.4), Code 1954, relating to fees to be charged by the secretary of state.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Section nine point four (9.4), Code 1954, is amended by striking from line three (3) of subsection two (2) thereof the word "twenty-five" and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "fifty".

Approved March 19, 1957.

## CHAPTER 53

#### AUDITORS' COMPENSATION

H. F. 164

AN ACT relating to the per diem compensation of county, municipal, and school examiners of accounts and their assistants.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Section eleven point nine (11.9), Code 1954, is amend-
- ed by striking from line three (3) the word, "fifteen" and inserting in

lieu thereof the word, "eighteen".

Approved March 14, 1957.

# CHAPTER 54

### INVESTMENT OF PUBLIC FUNDS

H. F. 28

AN ACT relating to the collection, investment and deposit of public funds not currently needed for operating expenses.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Sections twelve point eight (12.8) and twelve point nine (12.9), Code 1954, are hereby repealed and the following enacted 2 3 in lieu thereof:
- 4 "The treasurer of state shall invest or deposit, as provided by law, any of the public funds not currently needed for operating expenses". 5
- Section three hundred thirty-four point nine (334.9), Code 1954, is hereby repealed and the following enacted in lieu there-2 3 of:
- "The treasurer of each county shall on or before the fifteenth day 4 of each month prepare sworn statements of the amount of money in 5
- his hands on the last day of the preceding month belonging to the 6
- state treasury, and forward by mail one such statement, accompanied